

No. 18-149

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUG LAIR, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,

V.

JEFF MANGAN, *ET AL.*,
RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT

Brief of the
Public Policy Legal Institute
As *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Petitioner

BARNABY W. ZALL
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Law Office of Barnaby Zall
685 Spring St. #314
Friday Harbor, WA 98250
360-378-6600
bzall@bzall.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....8

ARGUMENT9

I. The Lower Courts Need Guidance to Implement
This Court’s Recent Interpretations About An
“Appearance of Corruption”9

 A. “Appearance of Corruption” Must Be An
 Appearance of *Quid Pro Quo* Corruption, Not
 An “Appearance of Influence or Access”9

 B. It is Easy to Show an “Appearance of
 Influence or Access” But Difficult to
 Demonstrate a Legitimate “Appearance of
 Corruption”12

 C. The Lower Courts Need Guidance on How to
 Test an “Appearance of Corruption”15

II. The Decision Below Conflicts with Other
 Decisions on the “Appearance of Corruption” ...17

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Ariz. Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	10
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emily’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2 nd Cir. 2010)	19, 20, 21
<i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 873 F.3d 1170 (9 th Cir. 2017), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 889 F.3d 571 (9 th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lavin v. Husted</i> , 689 F.3d 543 (6 th Cir. 2012)	
.....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U. S. 93 (2003)	8, 11, 18
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell v. U.S.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	11, 20
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U. S. 377 (2000)	8, 11, 18
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2 nd Cir. 2011) ...	19
<i>Packingham v. No. Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017)	17
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4 th Cir. 2011) .	22, 23
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	20

<i>The Alabama Democratic Conference v. Attorney General, State of Alabama</i> , 838 F.3d 1057 (11 th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	11
<i>United States v. Whittemore</i> , 776 F.3d 1074 (9 th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Wagner v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Texas</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5 th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , July 20, 2018, No. 18-93	8, 15, 22, 23
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub.L. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3, enacted February 7, 1972, 52 U.S.C. § 30101 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Clifford W. Brown, Jr. <i>et al.</i> , SERIOUS MONEY: FUNDRAISING AND CONTRIBUTING IN PRESIDENTIAL NOMINATION CAMPAIGNS 19 (1995) 5	
CENTER FOR RESPONSIVE POLITICS, <i>Disclosure of Bundlers</i> , OPEN SECRETS, https://www.opensecrets.org/action/issues/disclosure-campaign-bundlers/ (last visited Aug. 22, 2018)	5
CENTER FOR RESPONSIVE POLITICS, <i>Hillary Clinton's Bundlers</i> , OPEN SECRETS, https://www.opensecrets.org/pres16/bundlers (last visited Aug. 22, 2018)	5
Russ Choma, <i>Millionaires' Club: For First Time, Most Lawmakers are Worth \$1 Million-Plus</i> , Ctr. For Responsive Pol. (Jan. 9, 2014),	

<https://www.opensecrets.org/news/2014/01/millionaires-club-for-first-time-most-lawmakers-are-worth-1-million-plus/>3

Anthony Corrado, *Running Backward: The Congressional Money Chase*, THE PERMANENT CAMPAIGN AND ITS FUTURE 77 (Norman J. Ornstein & Thomas E. Mann, eds., 2000)6

C. Simon Davidson, *Bundling Campaign Contributions is Legal, But Carries Risks*, ROLL CALL (Feb. 3, 2015), <https://www.rollcall.com/news/harvey-whittemore-bundling-campaign-contributions>4

Marc E. Elias & Jonathan S. Berkon, *Comment, After McCutcheon*, 127 HARV. L. REV. F. 373 (2014)6

Fed. Election Comm'n, *Coordinated Communications and Independent Expenditures*, <http://www.fec.gov/pages/brochures/indexp.shtml> (last accessed Aug. 22, 2018)7

Anthony Gaughan, *In Defense of McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission*, 24:2 KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL. 221 (2015)7

Anthony J. Gaughan, *Trump, Twitter and the Russians: The Growing Obsolescence of Federal Campaign Finance Law*, 27 S. CAL. INTERDISC. L.J. 79 (2017)4, 7

Lisa Hagen, *The 43 People Who Might Run Against Trump in 2020*, THE HILL (May 8, 2017), <http://thehill.com/homenews/campaign/332156-the-43-people-who-might-run-against-trump-in-2020>3

- Robert Kelner & Raymond La Raja, *McCain-Feingold's Devastating Legacy*, WASH. POST, Apr. 11, 2014, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/mccain-feingoldsdevastating-legacy/2014/04/11/14a528e2-c18f-11e3-bcec-b71ee10e9bc3_story.html6
- Ezra Klein, *The Most Depressing Graphic for Members of Congress*, WASH. POST (Jan. 14, 2013), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2013/01/14/the-most-depressing-graphic-for-members-of-congress>6
- Ray La Raja, *The McCutcheon Decision Could Be Good News After All*, WASH. POST (Apr. 3, 2014), <http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/monkey-cage/wp/2014/04/03/the-mccutcheon-decision-could-be-good-news-after-all/>7
- Ronald M. Levin, *Congressional Ethics and Constituent Advocacy in an Age of Mistrust*, 95 MICH. L. REV. 1, 100 (1996)14
- Ronald M. Levin, *Fighting the Appearance of Corruption*, 6 WASH. U. J.L. & POL'Y 171 (2001) 13
- Jeffrey Milyo and David Primo, *Public Attitudes and Campaign Finance*, Report Prepared for the Campaign Finance Task Force (May 17, 2017), <https://bipartisanpolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/Public-Attitudes-and-Campaign-Finance.-Jeffrey-D.-Milyo-David-M.-Primo.pdf>14
- Norah O'Donnell, *Are Members of Congress Becoming Telemarketers?*, CBS News (Apr. 24, 2016), <http://www.cbsnews.com/news/60-minutes->

are-members-of-congress-becoming-telemarketers/	6
Peter Overby, <i>Explainer: What is a Bundler?</i> , NPR (Sept. 14, 2007), https://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=14434721	5
Alicia Parlapiano & Rachel Shorey, <i>Who Financed the Georgia Sixth, the Most Expensive House Election Ever</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 20, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2017/06/20/us/politics/georgia-6th-most-expensive-house-election.html	4
PEW RESEARCH CENTER, <i>Political Polarization</i> , http://www.pewresearch.org/packages/political-polarization/ (last accessed Aug. 22, 2018)	12
PEW RESEARCH CENTER, <i>Public Trust in Government: 1958-2017</i> , http://www.people-press.org/2017/12/14/public-trust-in-government-1958-2017/ (last accessed Aug. 22, 2018).....	12
Alan Rappoport, <i>Making It Rain: Members of Congress Are Mostly Millionaires</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 12, 2015), https://www.nytimes.com/politics/first-draft/2015/01/12/making-it-rain-members-of-congress-are-mostly-millionaires/	3
Christopher Robinson, D. Alex Winkelman, Kelly Bergstrand, and Darren Modzelewski, “ <i>The Appearance And The Reality Of Quid Pro Quo Corruption: An Empirical Investigation</i> ,” 8 J. LEGAL ANALYSIS, Winter 2016, 378-79, https://academic.oup.com/jla/article-abstract/8/2/375/2502553	13

- Kate Shaw, *The Lost History of the Millionaire's Amendment*, 16 ELECTION L.J. 1, 174-75 (2017). 7
- Christopher Sherman, *Mexican electoral campaign flush with illegal funding*, ASSOCIATED PRESS NEWS (May 29, 2018), <https://www.apnews.com/ecc35f7943794330b763a81776ea64c7>.....2
- Frank Sorauf, INSIDE CAMPAIGN FINANCE: MYTHS AND REALITIES 3 (1992) 6
- James B. Stewart, *With Trump in White House, Some Executives Ask, Why Not Me?*, N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 9, 2017), <http://www.nytimes.com/2017/03/09/business/bloomberg-iger-business-executives-president.html>...3
- THE NEW YORK TIMES/CBS NEWS POLL, *Americans' Views on Money in Politics* (June 2, 2015), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2015/06/02/us/politics/money-in-politics-poll.html>..... 3, 13
